

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

OCT 19 1970

CLERK

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1970

No. 124

WILLIE S. GRIGGS, et al.,

v.

Petitioners,

DUKE POWER COMPANY, a Corporation,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

George W. Ferguson, Jr. ✓

Carl Horn, Jr.

William I. Ward, Jr.

George M. Thorpe

Power Building

422 S. Church Street

Charlotte, North Carolina

Attorneys for Respondent

INDEX

	<i>Page</i>
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the Case	2
Questions Presented	5
Summary of Argument	6
ARGUMENT	13
I. The High School Education Requirement Was Adopted In Good Faith To Serve A Legitimate Business Purpose And Minimum Test Scores Based On High School Norms Constitute A Reasonably Satisfactory Substitute For Determining Whether Employees Have The General Intelligence And Overall Mechanical Comprehension Level Of The Average High School Graduate	13
A. Legitimate Business Purpose	13
B. Tests Are Reasonably Satisfactory Substitute For Determining Whether Employees Have General Intelligence And Overall Mechanical Comprehension Level Of Average High School Graduate	17
II. The Tests Used By The Company Are Professionally Developed Ability Tests Within The Meaning Of Section 703(h) Of Title VII Of The Civil Rights Act Of 1964 And Are Not Administered, Scored, Designed, Intended, Or Used To Discriminate Because Of Race or Color	19

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Evidence	19
B. Legislative History	27
III. The Court Below Properly Concluded That Respondent's Educational And Testing Requirements Were Lawful, Non-Discriminatory Employment Criteria Under Title VII Of The Civil Rights Act Of 1964, And The Company Had Legitimate Business Reasons For Establishing Said Criteria	41
A. High School Education Requirement	41
B. Tests	46
C. Findings Of Courts Below	53
CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alabama Power Co. v. Ickes, 302 U. S. 464	53
Allen v. Trust Company of Georgia, 326 U. S. 630	53
Arrington v. Massachusetts Bay Transportation Authority, 306 F. Supp. 1355 (D. C. Mass. 1969)	46, 47
Colbert v. H-K Corporation, --- F. Supp. ---, 2 FEP Cases 951 (N. D. Ga.) (appeal noticed, 5th Cir.)	22, 46, 48, 49
Dobbins v. Local 212, IBEW, 292 F. Supp. 413 (S. D. Ohio, 1968)	17, 46, 51

	<i>Page</i>
Gaston County, North Carolina v. United States, 395 U. S. 285 (1969)	51
Gregory v. Litton Systems, Inc., ___ F. Supp. ___; 2 FEP Cases 821 (C. D. Calif. 1970)	46, 47
Griggs v. Duke Power Co., 420 F. 2d 1225 (4th Cir. 1970)	1, 4, 5, 19, 23, 26, 40, 42, 50, 52
Griggs v. Duke Power Co., 292 F. Supp. 243 (M. D. N. C. 1968)	1, 4, 17, 24, 27, 54
Guinn v. United States, 238 U. S. 347 (1915)	51
Hobson v. Hansen, 269 F. Supp. 401 (D. D. C. 1967)	46, 48
Lane v. Wilson, 307 U. S. 268 (1938)	51
Parham v. Southwestern Bell Telephone Co., ___ F. Supp. ___, 2 FEP Cases 40 (E. D. Ark. 1969) (appeal noticed, 8th Cir.)	44, 45
Penn v. Stumpf, 308 F. Supp. 1238 (N. D. Calif. 1970)	46, 47
Poindexter v. Louisiana Financial Assistance Comm'n, 389 U. S. 571 (1968), <i>affirming</i> 275 F. Supp. 833 (E. D. La. 1967)	51
U. S. v. Hayes Int'l Corp., 415 F. 2d 1038 (5th Cir. 1969)	49
U. S. v. H. K. Porter Co., 296 F. Supp. 40 (N. D. Ala. 1968) (appeal noticed, 5th Cir.)	14, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 46, 47, 50, 51, 52

	<i>Page</i>
U. S. v. Local 189, 416 F. 2d 980 (5th Cir. 1969) cert. den. 397 U. S. 919 (1970)	49, 50
U. S. v. Nat'l Ass'n of Real Estate Boards, 339 U. S. 485	54, 55
U. S. v. Sheetmetal Workers, Local 36, 416 F. 2d 123 (8th Cir., 1969)	49
U. S. v. Yellow Cab Co., 338 U. S. 338	53, 54
Western Union Telegraph Co. v. Lenroot, 323 U. S. 490, 89 L. Ed. 414 (1945)	36

Statutes:

2 U.S.C. §2(a)	43
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. §2000e et seq., Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964	4, 5, 19, 41, 51
Section 703 (a)(2), 42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(a)(2)	24, 25
Section 703(c)(2), 42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(c)(2)	24, 25
Section 703((h), 42 U.S.C. §2000e- 2(h)	5-12, 19, 22, 24, 25, 30, 33-37, 40, 46, 47, 52

Other Authorities:

110 Cong. Rec. 6416, March 26, 1964	43
110 Cong. Rec. 7213, April 8, 1964	29
110 Cong. Rec. 7218, April 8, 1964	30
110 Cong. Rec. 7246, April 8, 1964	43
110 Cong. Rec. 9600, April 29, 1964	37
110 Cong. Rec. 11251, May 19, 1964	30, 31
110 Cong. Rec. 13088, June 9, 1964	43, 52
110 Cong. Rec. 13492, June 11, 1964	32, 38
110 Cong. Rec. 13494, June 11, 1964	28
110 Cong. Rec. 13495, June 11, 1964	28
110 Cong. Rec. 13504, June 11, 1964	32, 33, 34, 39
110 Cong. Rec. 13724, June 11, 1964	35, 39
Senate Report No. 1111, May 8, 1964	24, 35, 36, 40
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 52(a)	12, 53
<i>Motorola Decision</i> , reprinted at 110 Cong. Rec. 5662-5664, March 19, 1964	28, 32, 33, 35
